
t96!1612024

Mrvf15at2024-C

z-t08

Governm€nt of Kerala

Departmont of Technical Education
Maha a's Technol ical lnstitute Thrissur

Phone: 04872333290, e-mall: mtith rsr@o ma ll.com

No. MrU1758l2024lC
29t05t2024

Dated:

Tender Notice
Sealed competitive tenders are invited for the supply and installation

machineries to the Civil Branch of this institution.

Tender No.1/24-25

Supply & lnstallation of Machineries to Mechanical material Testino &

mnettaloq raphic lab

Last date and time of sale of tender form
Date and time of receipt of duly filled tender form
Date and time of opening and verifying of tenders
Cost of Original tender form inclusive of GST
Cost of duplicate tender form
Tender by post

Estimated Cost
4,99,800/-

Maharaja's Technological lnstitute
Thrissur -Chembukkavu

Principal

27.06.2024, 3.00 Pm

28.06.2024, 2.00 Pm

28.06.2024,2.30 Pm

Rs.1 1 801
Rs.590/-
Rs.1 1 80/-

Cost of Tender form should be remitted either in cash or by Money
Order. Tender for can be obtained from the Principal, Maharaja's Technological
lnstitute, Thrissur from 10 am to 3 pm on all working days.

Tender forms are not transferable. Cheques, Drafts etc. will not be

accepted as the price of Tender form. Tender for should be enclosed with

EMD, which is 1% of PAC amount and an initial agreement to be signed in
the Kerala Stamp Paper worth Rs.220l-. Tender without EMD and agreement
will be rejected unconditionally.

Duly filled Tender with all enclosure and super scribed with Tender
number and date, on cover, should be addressed to principal Maharaja's
Technological lnstitute, Thrissur. The details of equipments will be obtained
along with the tender form

,,.,}$.&-
680020 FRl'{crPAL

Ja i ?echnott{rhara otlelfnrthrrt,:.7 rich,rr - ,O



Sl.no Required Equipment Specification

1. Inverted Metallurgical Research

Microscope (1 nosJ

SPECIFICATIONS:

Microscope

Trinocular 0bservation Head

. Siedentopf observation head inclined at 30"
rotatable at 360'.

. Vertical phototube for micro photography.

. Diopter adjustment ring on ocular tube (15J.

. Inter-pupillary distance from 52mm to
75mm. Eyepiece (Anti fungusJ

. Wide field 10X (paired) F.O.V. 20mm.

Ob,ectives (lnfinity correctedJ

. M Long working distance plan 5X

. M Long working distance plan 10X

. M Long working distance plan 20X

. M Long lrorking distance plan

50X(optional)

o M LonS working distance plan 100X

DRY(optional) Mechanical Body

. Co-axial focusing system with large knobs,

PRE.FOCUSING LEVER & TENSION

ADJUSTMENT RING.

. Quintuple nosepiece on ball bearing. .
Mechanical stage is 180mm X 155mm.

Moving range 80mm X 50mm.

. Mechanical stage has low positioned co-

axial controls on ball bearing guide ways.

Illuminator

Epi- Kochle r's illumination. Aperture I 11S

I

I

I

I



diaphragm 5W LED lamp AC 85-230V.

. Adjustable brightness. Filter wheel fixed in
light path with blue, green & yellow filters.
Magnification

. Total Magnification : 50x to 200x Standard

Accessories

. Blue, green & yellow filters, operating
manua[, dust cover, styrofoam moulded pack.

. GRATICULE EYE PIECE

Camera and software

5MP CAMERA SPECIFICATIONS:

Resolution - 5MP, 2560x1920

Pixel Size - 2.0 pmx2.0pm

Frame Rate - 22fps

Color/Mono - Color

Shutter Type - Rolling Shutter

Exposure Mode - Auto/Manual

Picture Format - TIFF/lPGlPNG/DICOM

Operating System - Windows 7 /8/10 {32
Bit/64 Bit)

PC Software

Optical Interface - C Mount

Data Interface - USB2.0

Operating Temperature - 0-40oC

Operating Humidity - l0o/o-B5o/o

Camera Size - 68X68X42.5 [mm)

Metallurgical Micro Image Analysis

I

I

I



Software

Features:

1. Grain size Measurement as per ASTM

Standard.

2. Phase Segmentation.

3. Graphite Flakes.

4. Nodularity.

5. Porosity.

6. Decarburization.

7. Coating Thickness.

B. Case Depth.

9. Non Metallic Inclusion.

10. Measurement as per ASTM standard

Installation and demonstration

2 Double Disc Polishing Machine

[1 nosl

Disc dia 200mm, made of Aluminum. Speed

continuously variable up to 950 RPM. Rating

- 0.25 HP single phases 220 Volt A.C. with
sink and swing type laboratory water tap.

Water proof Formica table top.

Installation and demonstration

3 Magnetic Particle testing
apparatus, Specimens, Visual

inspection apparatus (1 nos]

Light weight ACIHWDC MPI yoke -1

Water based wet application fluorescent

magnetic powder -500g



Magnetic powder black/red - 1kg

White contrast for MPI in aerosol can -500

ml[2nos)

Dry rubber blower-1

Pie Field indicator-1

Test block as per ASTM -1

Water based wet application black colour -

Penetrant -400m1-4nos

Developer -400ml-4nos

Cleaner -400m1- 4nos

UV LED lamp- 1

Centrigugal tube , 0.05m1 divison for
fl ourosecent base powder-1

Flawed specimen plate -1

Die penetrant flawed specimen plate -1

Installation and demonstration

S*,-i.



t"ll11758 202,: t.

N.thl )t

96318 2. jl

rorJmJd aonlolarfid osdcmrga'laooD goilgplsggloer
oodormldooi 6)ae.lro'lcn;cd 6)sm.l'lot'& cogceJl(o1.01e"
er36nflcpJdof,oJ@Jolo eoJe@6m6sB0L ojirooemo rnsorivr'l pmgB)ub
osrqroil o)ol""JoJalgp mroc":rneongiloi rnlrm;o o;(Bcuq e(b
oEi lruidlut o,vernlao;cm;.

G..Ilf, 6fO: 0487 -2333290, e-m a il: mtithrsr@o m ail.com

ror'lcoofl: 29lOSt2O24

r:rt"etc rnrrud

1t24-25

1180/- roJ"J
590/- (oJ"_1

1 180/- 
'oJ"-l

27.06.2024, 300 Pm

: 28.06.2O24, 2.00 Pm

: 28.06.2024, 2.30 Pm

: 4,99,500/- roj"J

ori"errnu3,og;os crilo (6:cfls1mrol)
r:d"errno;ag2ers crla 1ol 13.o|coer6iy
or.:roi o-tsp'l

crt"eJXJ c".o:oromfl oap o.rlaligmcor3os
Gracllm)lm 0)ICD{O l@Jo nUOoO{o
aril"epmi nuiaolaoJrm Grorum)f,m oiloroflor]o
nUOCDCUJo

ar}"srmi roJodcgm rolcoror1cor3", nuoa)culo
oasmroi rorSa

(oisd

4
ed"errrny t-r-ilg ":emarcor1c5r, oern'lco)rlaJo3ccol a)toco
cruiarolae2aar?ggJ. r:ril"enm.r2aot ^0Br 1"-tcugroror) ralmeongi)er;o 1o

aern'i a;rooi 3 a6rn'l cuorocol?€E ruool5oBd|d 6rl^o'lmflct rnlon;o cmolf
ru:eoncojsrmrorrenY. c6rog nurLaerrcr',lrdoo ctcra,l o<nlo oruenieroaugloi
rnlrm;o os6red "-ocoesn<.rt outenilcetrrui er"teyd'
p"-tccorrar'loorcr-rSrmror:end. os6rred "-o:oromflnioo ojlg erurar'loi rnlrm;o

^Qs?oro o.ir'1orc{' 1nr.rr..o'sccor'1 os6n€olcmloslCo ffuarDd|coo6neor6rd.
os6nerl cro6rr&0b 6d"e:tm; mnud, ror"lcooil .$nn'lr:: coeuogs;oro')
aJ(Bcug arucfl ercaol 1j)nilnu1 gro0, a"nrorsrrni o sa"crnr gelood poD
grflgl5 oJgJ6, o-olruSaercoT-oaoozo ^0m cadcr-ilerccruroro'lni
rsrocoo;cdo6fleror6rd. roramrl4j errelaer;rm eril"errru3autr
rrolcoernlaer;rmrog. ccfle'lmo8 (.Jalcmcoroloslflo c@oe crdsaroi
6)]eca)?os 1o( @(oof 01o nilorolr:ru.1o:;,, 22C @J.,: cllercqgp ce(08
o;1r:g1ro)ro'ro'fld i.-rcuoala aocril "llrorcrJo eenercoio'1coereneor6fly.

Item List attached

o6f)(T)o .,0)

As per list

a.r) r o r I r mi o s d," c m r g s'l a6, d @ cft g}l1 I JA {, (oJ 
E 3 

r}

ei.etl Ba.ellm' 
^J@mrJ 

o
cnffurD MTt/175Bt2o24tc

Bd"erlmi m(rud: 1/24-25

I (&A mo

It I



\fJ1i1758t2024-C

963r8 2024

Bra"eJlffry rorodoJcm oflcorrol'l aJroud GrOoJ

cn'loaefloi tol6ru$Jo generoiolcaeienero:eno'.
ooea3Qo o.al gxrt ":rslgcro'roro'rreni.

alffuo oloro o.r'lel
rad"etcmi (oJ036lrro

o'lrn'lcorco *bW-
["-llc0mn*#sDv-fl

fiahara -,rloglcd
llrth to

ffullelo: totJgJd
ro"lorro'l : 29 t O5t2O24

^-larlaj :1. ffu)carol& olre;cre,1rnu rucolodf'srA, ro1o3curnrrcr"-r3o"
z. ruco.lodsrD, ojlcr.ro o.'Jl(ora(r) ruruddo cueri
3. ru3(oJ6fie", ruddold 1.-:cp3' oflo3olfllooro{{oo



Sl.no Required Equipment Specification

I Inverted Metallurgical Research

Microscope (1 nos]
SPECIFICATIONS:

Microscope

Trinocular Observation Head

. Siedentopf observation head inclined at 30"
rotatable at 360".

. Vertical phototube for micro photography.

. Diopter adjustment ring on ocular tube (t51.

. Inter-pupillary distance from 52mm to
75mm. Eyepiece (Anti fungusJ

. Wide field 10X [paired] F.O.V. 20mm.

Obiectives (lnfinity correctedJ

. M Long working distance plan 5X

. M Long working distance plan 10X

. M Long working distance plan 20X

. M Long working distancc plan

50X[optionalJ

r M LonB working distance plan 100X

DRY(optionall Mechanical Body

. Co-axial focusing system with large knobs,

PRE.FOCUSING LEVER & TENSION

ADJUSTMENT RING.

. Quintuple nosepiece on ball bearing. .
Mechanical stage is 1B0mm X 155mm.
Moving range BOmm X 50mm.

. Mechanical stage has low positioned co-

axial controls on ball bearing guide ways.

llluminator

. Epi-Koehler's illumination. Aperture iris



diaphragm 5W LED lamp AC 85-230V.

. Adjustable brightness. Filter wheel fixed in
light path with blue, green & yellow filters.
Magnification

. Total Magnification : 50x to 200x Standard

Accessories

. GRATICULE EYE PIECE

Camera and soffware

5MP CAMERA SPECIFICATIONS:

Resolution - 5MP, 2560x1920

Pixel Size - 2.0 pmx2.Opm

Frame Rate - 22fps

Color/Mono - Color

Shutter Type - Rolling Shutter

Exposure Mode - Auto/Manual

Picture Format - TIFF/JPGlPNG/DICOM

0perating System - Windows 7 /8/10 t32
Bit/64 Bitl

PC Software

Optical Interface - C Mount

Data Interface - USB2.0

0perating Temperature - 0-40oC

0perating Humidity - 10o/o-850/o

Camera Size - 68X68X42.5 [mm]

Metallurgical Micro Image Analysis

. Blue, green & yellow filters, operating 
I

manual, dust cover, styrofoam moulded pack. 
I



Software

Features:

1. Grain size

Standard.

Measurement as per ASTM

2. Phase Segmentation.

3. Graphite Flakes.

4. Nodularity.

5. Porosity.

6. Decarburization.

7. Coating Thickness.

8. Case Depth.

9. Non Metallic Inclusion.

10. Measurement as perASTM standard

Installation and demonstration

, Double Disc Polishing Machine

[1 nos)

Disc dia 200mm, made of Aluminum. Speed

continuously variable up to 950 RPM. Rating

- 0.25 HP single phases 220 V olt A.C. with
sink and swing rype laboratory water tap.

Water proof Formica table top.

lnstallation and demonstration

3 Magnetic Particle testing
apparatus, Specimens, Visual
inspection apparatus (1 nosJ

Light weight ACIHWDC MPI yoke -1

Water based wet application fluorescent

magnetic powder -500g



Magnetic powder btack/red - 1kg

White contrast for MPI in aerosol can -500

mt[2nos)

Dry rubber blower-1

Pie Field indicator-1

Test block as per ASTM -1

Water based wet application black colour -

Penetrant -400m1-4nos

Developer -400m1-4nos

Cleaner -400m1- 4nos

UV LED lamp- 1

Centrigugal tube , 0.05m1 divison for
flourosecent base powder-1

Flawed specimen plate -1

Die penetrant flawed specimen plate -1

Installation and demonstration

frelarair
Tee

At
h '. tI^aJerf
h it. r lt

lr.tit"t . l'ric




